Contingent liabilities as a result of the litigation. The management has used judgment to assess of the results of the litigation

and estimated contingent damage.

Other estimates are disclosed under related caption in these notes to financial statements.

29 |
Notes to Financial Statements

Significant accounting judgements and estimates

56-1 One Report / Annual Report 2024

Part 3 – Financial Report - Planet Communications Asia Public Company Limited

6. The effect of correction of errors

The Group and the Company have corrected an error regarding over recognition of contractual assets, sale and services income

recognized in the consolidated and separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023, due to contract

modifications and separating the significant financing components from the contract value. The errors has been corrected

through retrospective adjustments of the financial statements, which the impact were as follows:-

 (Unit : Thousand Baht)

 Consolidated financial statement

 Previously

reported

The effect of

correction of errors

After

 restated

Consolidated statement of financial position

   as at 31 December 2023

Contractual assets - current 250,618 (168,567) 82,051

Inventories 42,049 77,938 119,987

Contractual assets - non-current - 49,621 49,621

Unappropriated deficit  (223,788) (41,008) (264,796)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

   for the year ended 31 December 2023

Sale income 448,384 (119,581) 328,803

Other income 9,217 635 9,852

Cost of sale (368,331) 77,938 (290,393)

Loss for the year (207,010) (41,008) (248,018)

  (Unit : Thousand Baht)

 Separate financial statement

 Previously The effect of After

 Reported correction of errors Restated

Separate statement of financial position

   as at 31 December 2023

Contractual assets - current 232,214 (169,936) 62,278

Inventories 32,392 85,719 118,111

Contractual assets - non-current - 49,621 49,621

Unappropriated deficit (58,168) (34,596) (92,764)

30 |
Notes to Financial Statements

The effect of correction of errors

56-1 One Report / Annual Report 2024

Part 3 – Financial Report - Planet Communications Asia Public Company Limited

  (Unit : Thousand Baht)

 Separate financial statement

 Previously The effect of After

 Reported correction of errors Restated

Separate statement of comprehensive income

   for the year ended 31 December 2023

Sale income 413,273 (120,950) 292,323

Other income 16,026 635 16,661

Cost of sale (344,671) 85,719 (258,952)

Loss for the year (89,538) (34,596) (124,134)

7. Assets acquistion by entire business transfer

The Company entered into an entire business transfer agreement of EEC Global Cloud Company Limited (“EEC Global”)

with EEC GC Holdings Co., Ltd. (“EEC GC Holdings”) at a total price of not more than Baht 270 million. The Company

paid the purchase price by means of issuing new ordinary shares of the Company to EEC GC Holdings. On 22 May 2023,

the Company issued and allocated the 135,000,000 shares the par value of Baht 1 per share to EEC GC Holdings as

compensation for the purchase of EEC Global’s ordinary shares by the stock market price of the Company on 22 May 2023